– To be completed by mid-2013

$650 million project financing:
– $500 million construction and term

loan

– $150 million letter of credit facility

• $42 million cash invested
through December 31, 2010

J. William Holden
Executive Vice President and CFO

Fourth Quarter 2010 Earnings
March 1, 2011

12

Financial Implications of Merger

• Mirant is considered the acquirer for accounting
purposes
– RRI’s net assets adjusted to fair value of approximately $1.8 billion

– Merger results in estimated gain on bargain purchase of $518 million

– Financials reflect Mirant results through 12/2/10; GenOn results thereafter

– REMA lease expense reduced from $60 million/year to $34 million/year;
cash outlay unchanged

• Merger-related costs estimated at $215 million
– Includes transaction costs of $87 million and merger costs of $128 million

• $139 million incurred in 2010

• $73 million estimated in 2011 and 2012

• $3 million estimated in 2013 - 2016

2010 Pro forma
Reported RRI Energy

(prior to merger)
Pro forma

Adjustments Pro forma

Net Loss $ (50) $ (488) $ (208) $ (746)

Discontinued operations income - (6) - (6)

Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives 42 (69) - (27)

Gain on bargain purchase (518) - 518 -

Impairment losses 565 361 - 926

Potomac River settlement obligation 32 - - 32

Western states litigation and similar settlements - 17 - 17

Kern River settlement - (40) - (40)

Merger-related costs 114 25 (139) -

Postretirement benefits curtailment gain (37) - - (37)

Other 15 (18) (19) (22)

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations $ 163 $ (218) $ 152 $ 97

Income taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization 475 445 (106) 814

Adjusted EBITDA $ 638 $ 227 $ 46 $ 911

13

($ millions)

14

Debt and Liquidity
December 31, 2010

Debt
Amortizing term loan due 2017 $698
Senior unsecured notes due 2014 575
Senior unsecured notes due 2017 725
Senior unsecured notes due 2018 675
Senior unsecured notes due 2020 550
GenOn Americas Generation:

Senior notes due 2011 535
Senior notes due 2021 450
Senior notes due 2031 400

Capital leases due 2010-2015 22
Total continuing debt, excluding debt discharged and defeased $4,630

Debt discharged and defeased1 1,500
Total debt2 $6,130

Cash and cash equivalents:
GenOn (excluding GenOn Mid-Atlantic and REMA) $2,179
GenOn Mid-Atlantic 202